For the period beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024, the 
department of family services shall only expend funds from this appropriation 
through contracts that reflect the reform and expansion of community juvenile 
services boards. Of this appropriation, two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00) is effective immediately to allow currently operating community 
juvenile services boards to operate until July 1, 2022. This appropriation shall 
not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.". 
To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals;

[...]

following the date that the state auditor and the state treasurer 
first certify to the governor and the department of revenue, and 
the governor certifies the same to the secretary of state, that the 
unobligated, unencumbered balance in the legislative stabilization 
reserve account is less than one billion two hundred fifty million 
dollars ($1,250,000,000.00). 
(b) This section is effective immediately.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HICKS  

ROLL CALL 
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Boner, Cooper, Driskill, French, Hicks, Kinskey, 
Kolb, McKeown, Salazar, Steinmetz

[...]

"[WYOMING'S TOMORROW SCHOLARSHIP ENDOWMENT AND HATHAWAY SCHOLARSHIP FUND] 

Section 323.  
(a) 2020 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 80, Section 300(b) is amended to 

read: 

(b)  Any unappropriated funds in the budget reserve account 
on June 30, 2022 in excess of one hundred thirteen million one 
hundred eighty-five thousand dollars ($113,185,000.00) and less 
than four hundred thirty-three million one hundred eighty-five 
thousand dollars ($433,185,000.00) shall be transferred to the 
legislative stabilization reserve account. Of any unappropriated 
funds in the budget reserve account on June 30, 2022 equal to or in 
excess of four hundred thirty-three million one hundred eighty-five 
thousand dollars ($433,185,000.00), two-thirds (2/3) of the 
unappropriated funds shall be transferred to the Wyoming's tomorrow 
scholarship endowment fund and one-third (1/3) of the 
unappropriated funds shall be transferred to the Hathaway student 
scholarship endowment fund. 
(b) This section shall not be effective if 2022 House Bill 0031 is not

[...]

Page 11-line 22 After "7." insert ", 9., 10."; under OTHER FUNDS 
increase amount by "1,681,000 SR". 

Page 12-line 2 After "Full Time" insert "9." and increase Full Time 
positions by "3". 

Page 15-after line 7 Insert: 
"9. Of this other funds appropriation, six hundred eighty-one thousand dollars 
($681,000.00)SR is appropriated for salaries and benefits for three (3) full-
time employees.  
10. Of this other funds appropriation, one million dollars ($1,000,000.00)SR is 
appropriated for contracted accounting consultation.". 
To the extent required by this amendment: